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Need Help ? Contact X Rocker at  :
 www.xrocker.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase.
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Dimensions 
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Height -108cm
 
 

Double Size



Safety and Care Advice

2 

EN
IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY - RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

• Check you have all the components and tools listed on the following pages. Remove all fittings from the plastic bags and 
separate them into their groups. 

• Keep children and animals away from the work area. Small parts may cause a choking hazard.
• Dispose of all packaging carefully and responsibly
• Place the product on flat and steady surface during use.
• Assemble on a soft level surface to avoid damaging the unit or the floor.
• Never allow anyone to sit on the foot end of the bed. Keep children well away from moving parts. If you have young children 

in the home, always disconnect the power at the wall socket for extra safety.
• Never touch moving parts or any part of the equipment whilst in use - if something needs to be checked, disconnect the 

power first. The socket providing the power must be accessible at all times in case you need to switch off the power quickly. 
• All approved mains powered extension leads, used to power the equipment, must not be placed where they can be walked 

on - this is dangerous and could lead to accidents.
• Do not expose the bed to an undue level of heat - keep away from radiators. 
• Do not place any vessel containing liquids on the TV footboard or TV itself which may accidentally spill and cause damage 

to your bed, the TV, The TV mount or your console.
• Regularly inspect all cables for signs of damage. 
• Do not touch any parts of. the cables, LEDs or switch with wet hands.
• Not suitable for use as main lighting in an indoor setting. 
• Prevent eye damage by avoiding direct eye contact with the LEDs.
• Always disconnect the bed from the mains power before moving or cleaning it.
• If there is any sign of damage to the LEDs or components, please discontinue use and contact the manufacturer for 

support.
• Do NOT clean the light system with detergents, abrasives or other aggressive substances.
• Do NOT use the light system near flammable, explosive or reactive substances.

WARNING. The Ottoman lift up mechanism is to be operated by adults only. Keep children or pets away from the storage area. 
To avoid trapping your fingers, use only the handle to lift and lower the base. Be careful when lifting, only lift with the mattress in 
place. Keep hands clear of the mechanism when operating the base system. Do not overload the internal storage base. Do not 
allow children near the lift base when operating the mechanism. Do not stand inside the internal storage area of the bed. Ensure 
that the ottoman is FULLY open before accessing the storage area. Do not reach into the storage area through the hinge 
mechanism.

DE
WICHTIG - SORGFÄLTIG LESEN - FÜR SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie alle auf den folgenden Seiten aufgeführten Komponenten und Werkzeuge haben. Nehmen 
Sie alle Armaturen aus den Plastikbeuteln und trennen Sie sie in ihre Gruppen. 

• Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Kleinteile können eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen.
• Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen sorgfältig und verantwortungsbewusst.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt während des Gebrauchs auf eine flache und feste Oberfläche.
• Bauen Sie das Gerät auf einer weichen, ebenen Fläche auf, um Beschädigungen des Geräts oder des Bodens zu vermeiden.
• Lassen Sie niemanden auf dem Fußende des Bettes sitzen. Halten Sie Kinder von den beweglichen Teilen fern. Wenn Sie 

kleine Kinder im Haus haben, ziehen Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen immer den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
• Berühren Sie niemals bewegliche Teile oder Teile des Geräts, während es in Betrieb ist - wenn etwas überprüft werden muss, 

ziehen Sie zuerst den Strom ab. Die Steckdose muss jederzeit zugänglich sein, falls Sie das Gerät schnell abschalten müssen. 
• Alle zugelassenen netzbetriebenen Verlängerungskabel, die für die Stromversorgung des Geräts verwendet werden, dürfen 

nicht so verlegt werden, dass man darauf treten kann - das ist gefährlich und kann zu Unfällen führen.
• Setzen Sie das Bett keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus - halten Sie es von Heizkörpern fern. 
• Stellen Sie keine Gefäße mit Flüssigkeiten auf das TV-Fußteil oder den Fernseher selbst, die versehentlich verschüttet werden 

und Ihr Bett, den Fernseher, die TV-Halterung oder Ihre Konsole beschädigen könnten.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Kabel auf Anzeichen von Schäden. 
• Berühren Sie keine Teile der Kabel, LEDs oder Schalter mit nassen Händen.
• Nie nadaje się do użytku jako główne oświetlenie w pomieszczeniach. 
• Należy zapobiegać uszkodzeniom oczu poprzez unikanie bezpośredniego kontaktu oczu z diodami LED.
• Przed przenoszeniem lub czyszczeniem łóżka należy zawsze odłączyć je od zasilania.
• W przypadku jakichkolwiek oznak uszkodzenia diod LED lub komponentów należy przerwać użytkowanie i skontaktować się 

z producentem w celu uzyskania pomocy.
• NIE czyścić systemu oświetlenia detergentami, środkami ściernymi ani innymi agresywnymi substancjami.
• NIE używaj systemu oświetlenia w pobliżu substancji łatwopalnych, wybuchowych lub reaktywnych.

OSTRZEŻENIE. Mechanizm podnoszenia otomany może być obsługiwany wyłącznie przez osoby dorosłe. Dzieci i zwierzęta 
domowe należy trzymać z dala od miejsca przechowywania. Aby uniknąć przytrzaśnięcia palców, do podnoszenia i opuszczania 
podstawy należy używać wyłącznie uchwytu. Zachowaj ostrożność podczas podnoszenia, podnoś tylko z materacem na 
miejscu. Podczas obsługi systemu podstawy należy trzymać ręce z dala od mechanizmu. Nie przeciążać wewnętrznej podstawy 
do przechowywania. Nie dopuszczać dzieci w pobliże podnoszonej podstawy podczas obsługi mechanizmu. Nie stawać 
wewnątrz wewnętrznego schowka łóżka. Przed uzyskaniem dostępu do schowka należy upewnić się, że otomana jest 
CAŁKOWICIE otwarta. Nie sięgać do schowka przez mechanizm zawiasów.
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FR
IMPORTANT - LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT - CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE

• Vérifiez que vous disposez de tous les composants et outils énumérés dans les pages suivantes. Sortez tous les raccords des sacs 
en plastique et séparez-les dans leurs groupes. 

• Tenez les enfants et les animaux à l'écart de la zone de travail. Les petites pièces peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement.
• Éliminez tous les emballages avec soin et de manière responsable.
• Placez le produit sur une surface plane et stable pendant l'utilisation.
• Assemblez l'appareil sur une surface plane et douce pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil ou le sol.
• Ne laissez jamais personne s'asseoir sur le pied du lit. Tenez les enfants à l'écart des pièces mobiles. Si vous avez de jeunes enfants 

à la maison, débranchez toujours l'appareil de la prise murale pour plus de sécurité.
• Ne touchez jamais les pièces mobiles ou toute autre partie de l'équipement lorsqu'il est utilisé - si quelque chose doit être vérifié, 

débranchez d'abord l'appareil. La prise de courant doit être accessible à tout moment, au cas où vous auriez besoin de couper le 
courant rapidement. 

• Toutes les rallonges électriques approuvées, utilisées pour alimenter l'équipement, ne doivent pas être placées à un endroit où l'on 
peut marcher dessus - c'est dangereux et cela peut entraîner des accidents.

• N'exposez pas le lit à une chaleur excessive - tenez-le éloigné des radiateurs. 
• Ne placez pas de récipient contenant des liquides sur le pied de lit du téléviseur ou sur le téléviseur lui-même, car ils pourraient se 

renverser accidentellement et endommager le lit, le téléviseur, le support du téléviseur ou la console.
• Inspectez régulièrement tous les câbles pour vérifier qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés. 
• Ne touchez aucune partie des câbles, des DEL ou de l'interrupteur avec des mains mouillées.
• Ne convient pas comme éclairage principal à l'intérieur. 
• Prévenez les lésions oculaires en évitant le contact direct des yeux avec les LED.
• Débranchez toujours le lit du réseau électrique avant de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer.
• En cas de signe de détérioration des LED ou des composants, cessez d'utiliser le lit et contactez le fabricant pour obtenir de 

l'aide.
• Ne PAS nettoyer le système d'éclairage avec des détergents, des abrasifs ou d'autres substances agressives.
• N'utilisez PAS le système d'éclairage à proximité de substances inflammables, explosives ou réactives.

AVERTISSEMENT.  Le mécanisme de levage du pouf ne doit être utilisé que par des adultes. Tenez les enfants ou les animaux 
domestiques à l'écart de la zone de stockage. Pour éviter de vous coincer les doigts, utilisez uniquement la poignée pour soulever et 
abaisser la base. Soyez prudent lorsque vous soulevez le fauteuil, ne le faites que lorsque le matelas est en place. Gardez les mains à 
l'écart du mécanisme lorsque vous utilisez le système de base. Ne surchargez pas la base de stockage interne. Ne laissez pas les 
enfants s'approcher de la base de levage lorsqu'ils utilisent le mécanisme. Ne vous tenez pas à l'intérieur de la zone de stockage 
interne du lit. Assurez-vous que l'ottoman est entièrement ouvert avant d'accéder à la zone de rangement. Ne pas passer la main 
dans la zone de rangement par le mécanisme de la charnière.

ES
IMPORTANTE - LEA ATENTAMENTE - CONSÉRVELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

• Compruebe que dispone de todos los componentes y herramientas indicados en las páginas siguientes. Saque todos los 
accesorios de las bolsas de plástico y sepárelos en sus grupos. 

• Mantenga a los niños y animales alejados de la zona de trabajo. Las piezas pequeñas pueden provocar peligro de asfixia.
• Deseche todos los embalajes con cuidado y de forma responsable
• Coloque el producto sobre una superficie plana y estable durante su uso.
• Realice el montaje sobre una superficie blanda y nivelada para evitar dañar la unidad o el suelo.
• Nunca permita que nadie se siente en el extremo de los pies de la cama. Mantenga a los niños alejados de las piezas móviles. Si 

hay niños pequeños en casa, desconecte siempre la alimentación de la toma de corriente para mayor seguridad.
• No toque nunca las piezas móviles ni ninguna parte del equipo mientras esté en uso; si hay que comprobar algo, desconecte 

primero la alimentación. La toma de corriente debe estar accesible en todo momento por si necesita desconectarla 
rápidamente. 

• Todos los cables alargadores homologados, utilizados para alimentar el equipo, no deben colocarse en lugares por los que se 
pueda pasar, ya que son peligrosos y pueden provocar accidentes.

• No exponga la cama a un nivel de calor excesivo; manténgala alejada de radiadores. 
• No coloque ningún recipiente que contenga líquidos sobre el reposapiés del televisor o sobre el propio televisor, ya que podrían 

derramarse accidentalmente y causar daños a la cama, al televisor, al soporte del televisor o a la consola.
• Inspeccione regularmente todos los cables en busca de signos de daños. 
• No toque ninguna parte de los cables, los LED o el interruptor con las manos mojadas.
• No apto para uso como iluminación principal en interiores. 
• Evite el contacto directo de los LED con los ojos para evitar lesiones oculares.
• Desconecte siempre la cama de la red eléctrica antes de moverla o limpiarla.
• Si hay algún signo de daño en los LED o en los componentes, interrumpa el uso y póngase en contacto con el fabricante para 

obtener asistencia.
• NO limpie el sistema de iluminación con detergentes, abrasivos u otras sustancias agresivas.
• NO utilice el sistema de iluminación cerca de sustancias inflamables, explosivas o reactivas.

ADVERTENCIA. El mecanismo de elevación de la otomana sólo debe ser accionado por adultos. Mantenga a los niños o animales 
domésticos alejados de la zona de almacenamiento. Para evitar pillarse los dedos, utilice sólo el asa para levantar y bajar la base. 
Tenga cuidado al levantar, sólo levante con el colchón en su lugar. Mantenga las manos alejadas del mecanismo cuando accione el 
sistema de la base. No sobrecargue la base de almacenamiento interna. No permita que haya niños cerca de la base elevadora 
cuando accione el mecanismo. No permanezca de pie dentro de la zona de almacenamiento interno de la cama. Asegúrese de que 
la otomana está COMPLETAMENTE abierta antes de acceder a la zona de almacenamiento. No introduzca la mano en la zona de 
almacenamiento a través del mecanismo de bisagra.Nie sięgać do schowka przez mechanizm zawiasów.
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IT
IMPORTANTE - LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE - CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO

• Verificare di avere a disposizione tutti i componenti e gli strumenti elencati nelle pagine seguenti. Rimuovere tutti i raccordi 
dalle buste di plastica e separarli nei rispettivi gruppi. 

• Tenere bambini e animali lontani dall'area di lavoro. Le parti di piccole dimensioni possono causare il rischio di soffocamento.
• Smaltire tutti gli imballaggi con attenzione e responsabilità.
• Durante l'uso, posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.
• Montare il prodotto su una superficie morbida e piana per evitare di danneggiare l'unità o il pavimento.
• Non permettere mai a nessuno di sedersi sui piedi del letto. Tenere i bambini lontani dalle parti in movimento. Se in casa ci sono 

bambini piccoli, scollegare sempre l'alimentazione dalla presa di corrente per maggiore sicurezza.
• Non toccate mai le parti in movimento o qualsiasi altro componente dell'apparecchiatura mentre è in funzione: se è necessario 

controllare qualcosa, staccate prima la corrente. La presa di corrente deve essere sempre accessibile nel caso in cui sia 
necessario staccare rapidamente la corrente. 

• Tutte le prolunghe di rete approvate, utilizzate per l'alimentazione dell'apparecchiatura, non devono essere collocate in un 
punto in cui possano essere calpestate: ciò è pericoloso e potrebbe causare incidenti.

• Non esporre il letto a un livello di calore eccessivo - tenere lontano dai radiatori. 
• Non collocare sulla pedana del televisore o sul televisore stesso recipienti contenenti liquidi che potrebbero accidentalmente 

rovesciarsi e causare danni al letto, al televisore, al supporto del televisore o alla console.
• Ispezionare regolarmente tutti i cavi per verificare che non presentino segni di danneggiamento. 
• Non toccare parti dei cavi, dei LED o dell'interruttore con le mani bagnate.
• Non è adatto all'uso come illuminazione principale in ambienti interni. 
• Prevenire i danni agli occhi evitando il contatto diretto con i LED.
• Scollegare sempre il letto dalla rete elettrica prima di spostarlo o pulirlo.
• In caso di segni di danni ai LED o ai componenti, interrompere l'uso e contattare il produttore per assistenza.
• NON pulire il sistema di illuminazione con detergenti, abrasivi o altre sostanze aggressive.
• NON utilizzare il sistema luminoso in prossimità di sostanze infiammabili, esplosive o reattive. 

AVVERT. Il meccanismo di sollevamento dell'ottomana deve essere azionato solo da adulti. Tenere bambini o animali domestici 
lontani dall'area di stoccaggio. Per evitare di intrappolare le dita, utilizzare solo la maniglia per sollevare e abbassare la base. Fare 
attenzione quando si solleva, solo con il materasso in posizione. Tenere le mani lontane dal meccanismo quando si aziona il 
sistema di base. Non sovraccaricare la base interna. Non permettere ai bambini di avvicinarsi alla base di sollevamento quando si 
aziona il meccanismo. Non sostare all'interno dell'area di contenimento interna del letto. Assicurarsi che il pouf sia 
completamente aperto prima di accedere al vano contenitore. Non entrare nel vano contenitore attraverso il meccanismo della 
cerniera.

NL
BELANGRIJK - ZORGVULDIG LEZEN - BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK

• Controleer of je alle onderdelen en gereedschappen hebt die op de volgende pagina's vermeld staan. Haal alle hulpstukken uit 
de plastic zakken en scheid ze in hun groepen. 

• Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt van het werkgebied. Kleine onderdelen kunnen verstikkingsgevaar veroorzaken.
• Gooi alle verpakking zorgvuldig en verantwoord weg
• Plaats het product tijdens gebruik op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
• Zet het in elkaar op een zachte, vlakke ondergrond om beschadiging van het apparaat of de vloer te voorkomen.
• Laat nooit iemand op het voeteneinde van het bed zitten. Houd kinderen uit de buurt van bewegende delen. Als er jonge 

kinderen in huis zijn, haal dan altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voor extra veiligheid.
• Raak nooit bewegende delen of een onderdeel van de apparatuur aan terwijl deze in gebruik is - als er iets gecontroleerd moet 

worden, haal dan eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact. Het stopcontact dat de stroom levert, moet altijd bereikbaar zijn voor 
het geval je de stroom snel moet uitschakelen. 

• Alle goedgekeurde verlengkabels die gebruikt worden om de apparatuur van stroom te voorzien, mogen niet op een plek 
worden geplaatst waar erover gelopen kan worden - dit is gevaarlijk en kan tot ongelukken leiden.

• Stel het bed niet bloot aan overmatige hitte - blijf uit de buurt van radiatoren. 
• Plaats geen vloeistoffen op het voetstuk van de tv of de tv zelf die per ongeluk gemorst kunnen worden en schade kunnen 

veroorzaken aan uw bed, de tv, de tv-houder of uw console.
• Controleer alle kabels regelmatig op tekenen van beschadiging. 
• Raak geen delen van de kabels, LED's of schakelaar aan met natte handen.
• Niet geschikt voor gebruik als hoofdverlichting binnenshuis. 
• Voorkom oogletsel door direct oogcontact met de LED's te vermijden.
• Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het bed verplaatst of schoonmaakt.
• Als er tekenen zijn van schade aan de LED's of onderdelen, stop dan met het gebruik en neem contact op met de fabrikant voor 

ondersteuning.
• Reinig het lichtsysteem NIET met schoonmaakmiddelen, schuurmiddelen of andere agressieve stoffen.
• Gebruik het lichtsysteem NIET in de buurt van ontvlambare, explosieve of reactieve stoffen.

WAARSCHUWING. Het hefmechanisme van de Ottoman mag alleen door volwassenen worden bediend. Houd kinderen of 
huisdieren uit de buurt van de opslagruimte. Om beknelling van uw vingers te voorkomen, gebruikt u alleen de handgreep om de 
basis op te tillen en neer te laten. Wees voorzichtig bij het optillen, til alleen met de matras op zijn plaats. Houd uw handen uit de 
buurt van het mechanisme als u het bodemsysteem bedient. Overbelast de interne opslagbodem niet. Laat kinderen niet in de 
buurt van de liftbodem als u het mechanisme bedient. Ga niet in de interne opslagruimte van het bed staan. Zorg ervoor dat de 
voetenbank VOLLEDIG geopend is voordat u bij het opberggedeelte komt. Grijp niet via het scharniermechanisme in het 
opberggedeelte.
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SV
VIKTIGT - LÄS NOGA - SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK

• Kontrollera att du har alla komponenter och verktyg som anges på följande sidor. Ta ut alla beslag ur plastpåsarna och dela 
upp dem i olika grupper. 

• Håll barn och djur borta från arbetsområdet. Smådelar kan utgöra en kvävningsrisk.
• Kassera alla förpackningar på ett omsorgsfullt och ansvarsfullt sätt.
• Placera produkten på ett plant och stadigt underlag under användning.
• Montera på ett mjukt och jämnt underlag för att undvika skador på enheten eller golvet.
• Låt aldrig någon sitta på fotändan av sängen. Håll barn på behörigt avstånd från rörliga delar. Om du har små barn i hemmet 

ska du alltid koppla bort strömmen från vägguttaget för extra säkerhet.
• Rör aldrig vid rörliga delar eller någon del av utrustningen när den används - om något behöver kontrolleras ska strömmen 

först kopplas bort. Strömuttaget måste alltid vara åtkomligt för att du snabbt ska kunna stänga av strömmen. 
• Alla godkända nätanslutna förlängningssladdar som används för att strömförsörja utrustningen får inte placeras så att man 

kan gå på dem - detta är farligt och kan leda till olyckor.
• Sängen får inte utsättas för onödig värme - håll den borta från element. 
• Placera inte något kärl som innehåller vätskor på TV-fotbrädan eller själva TV:n. Det kan oavsiktligt spillas och orsaka skador 

på sängen, TV:n, TV-fästet eller konsolen.
• Inspektera regelbundet alla kablar för tecken på skador. 
• Rör inte vid några delar av kablarna, lysdioderna eller strömbrytaren med våta händer.
• Inte lämplig för användning som huvudbelysning i inomhusmiljö. 
• Förhindra ögonskador genom att undvika direkt ögonkontakt med LED-lamporna.
• Koppla alltid bort sängen från elnätet innan du flyttar eller rengör den.
• Om det finns några tecken på skador på lysdioderna eller komponenterna ska du avbryta användningen och kontakta 

tillverkaren för support.
• Rengör INTE ljussystemet med rengöringsmedel, slipmedel eller andra aggressiva ämnen.
• Använd INTE ljussystemet i närheten av brandfarliga, explosiva eller reaktiva ämnen.

VARNING. Ottomanens lyftmekanism får endast manövreras av vuxna. Håll barn eller husdjur borta från förvaringsutrymmet. 
För att undvika att klämma fingrarna, använd endast handtaget för att lyfta och sänka basen. Var försiktig när du lyfter, lyft 
endast med madrassen på plats. Håll händerna borta från mekanismen när du manövrerar underredssystemet. Överbelasta inte 
den interna förvaringsbasen. Låt inte barn komma i närheten av lyftbasen när mekanismen används. Stå inte inuti sängens 
interna förvaringsutrymme. Se till att ottomanen är HELT öppen innan du går in i förvaringsutrymmet. Sträck dig inte in i 
förvaringsutrymmet genom gångjärnsmekanismen.

PL
WAŻNE - PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE - ZACHOWAJ NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ

• Sprawdź, czy masz wszystkie komponenty i narzędzia wymienione na kolejnych stronach. Wyjmij wszystkie elementy z 
plastikowych toreb i podziel je na grupy. 

• Dzieci i zwierzęta należy trzymać z dala od obszaru roboczego. Małe części mogą spowodować ryzyko zadławienia.
• Wszystkie opakowania należy zutylizować w sposób ostrożny i odpowiedzialny
• Podczas użytkowania produkt należy umieścić na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni.
• Urządzenie należy montować na miękkiej, równej powierzchni, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia urządzenia lub podłogi.
• Nigdy nie pozwalaj nikomu siadać na nogach łóżka. Dzieci należy trzymać z dala od ruchomych części. Jeśli w domu 

przebywają małe dzieci, dla większego bezpieczeństwa należy zawsze odłączać zasilanie od gniazdka ściennego.
• Nigdy nie dotykaj ruchomych części lub jakiejkolwiek części sprzętu podczas użytkowania - jeśli coś wymaga sprawdzenia, 

najpierw odłącz zasilanie. Gniazdo zasilające musi być zawsze dostępne na wypadek konieczności szybkiego odłączenia 
zasilania. 

• Wszystkie zatwierdzone przedłużacze zasilania sieciowego, używane do zasilania sprzętu, nie mogą być umieszczane w 
miejscach, w których można po nich chodzić - jest to niebezpieczne i może prowadzić do wypadków.

• Nie wystawiać łóżka na nadmierne działanie ciepła - trzymać z dala od grzejników. 
• Nie należy umieszczać żadnych naczyń zawierających płyny na podnóżku telewizora lub samym telewizorze, które mogą się 

przypadkowo rozlać i spowodować uszkodzenie łóżka, telewizora, uchwytu telewizora lub konsoli.
• Regularnie sprawdzaj wszystkie kable pod kątem uszkodzeń. 
• Nie dotykaj żadnych części kabli, diod LED ani przełącznika mokrymi rękami.
• Nie nadaje się do użytku jako główne oświetlenie w pomieszczeniach. 
• Należy zapobiegać uszkodzeniom oczu poprzez unikanie bezpośredniego kontaktu oczu z diodami LED.
• Przed przenoszeniem lub czyszczeniem łóżka należy zawsze odłączyć je od zasilania.
• W przypadku jakichkolwiek oznak uszkodzenia diod LED lub komponentów należy przerwać użytkowanie i skontaktować się z 

producentem w celu uzyskania pomocy.
• NIE czyścić systemu oświetlenia detergentami, środkami ściernymi ani innymi agresywnymi substancjami.
• NIE używaj systemu oświetlenia w pobliżu substancji łatwopalnych, wybuchowych lub reaktywnych.

OSTRZEŻENIE. Mechanizm podnoszenia otomany może być obsługiwany wyłącznie przez osoby dorosłe. Dzieci i zwierzęta 
domowe należy trzymać z dala od miejsca przechowywania. Aby uniknąć przytrzaśnięcia palców, do podnoszenia i opuszczania 
podstawy należy używać wyłącznie uchwytu. Zachowaj ostrożność podczas podnoszenia, podnoś tylko z materacem na 
miejscu. Podczas obsługi systemu podstawy należy trzymać ręce z dala od mechanizmu. Nie przeciążać wewnętrznej podstawy 
do przechowywania. Nie dopuszczać dzieci w pobliże podnoszonej podstawy podczas obsługi mechanizmu. Nie stawać 
wewnątrz wewnętrznego schowka łóżka. Przed uzyskaniem dostępu do schowka należy upewnić się, że otomana jest 
CAŁKOWICIE otwarta. Nie sięgać do schowka przez mechanizm zawiasów.
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1 2 3Headboard X 1 Footboard X 1

Side Panel X 1

Side Panel X 1 Side Panel X 1

Side Panel X 15 6 Gas Lift X 2

Left Hinge X 1

Mattress Retainer X 17 8

20

Wooden Slat X 2813 Single Slat Cap X 28 Double Slat Cap X 14

Leg X 4

14 15

4

9 10 Right Hinge X 1 11 Bottom Center Rail X 2 12 Bottom Back Cover X 1

16 Back Tube X 1

17 Front Tube X 1 Side Rail X 2 19 Side Rail X 218

Panels
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24 Cross Rail X 1

25 Bed Frame Support Bar X 2

23 Base Support X 2

Buckle X 1 Buckle X 128 Strap X 1 29 30

35 36
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Center Rail X 22221 Back Cover X 1
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C

B

A

E

D

M6 x 19mm Bolt

M6 x 35mm Bolt

M6 x 40mm Bolt

M8 x 30mm Bolt

Allen Key x 1

Nut M6 x 1

Nut M8 x 1

M4 x 15mm Bolt

x 28

x 6

x 14

x 1

F

G

H

I

J

K

M

N

x 12

x 8

x 4

x 1

x 24

x 1

x 4

x 12

x 1

Ratchet Wrench

M6 washer

Wrench

M8 x 65mm Bolt

M8 x 35mm Bolt

Fittings
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EN  Take care of finger pinch!
 One hand on mattress and the other hand on belt when closing. 

DE  Achten Sie auf das Einklemmen der Finger!
 Eine Hand auf der Matratze und die andere Hand am Gürtel beim Schließen.

FR Attention au pincement des doigts !
 Une main sur le matelas et l'autre sur la ceinture lors de la fermeture.  

ES ¡Cuidado con pellizcarse los dedos!
 Una mano en el colchón y la otra en el cinturón al cerrar. 

IT Attenzione al rischio di schiacciamento delle dita!
 Una mano sul materasso e l'altra sulla cintura quando si chiude. 

SV Var försiktig med fingerkläm!
 En hand på madrassen och den andra handen på bältet vid stängning. 

NL Pas op voor geknelde vingers!
 Eén hand op de matras en de andere hand op de riem bij het sluiten. 

PL Uwaga na przytrzaśnięcie palców!
 Podczas zamykania należy trzymać jedną rękę na materacu, a drugą na pasku. 



SAFETY NOTES

•
in order to safely use this product.

• The LEDs must only be used when they function properly. If the LEDs or part of the LEDs are defective, please 
contact your retailer for advice and cease to use the lighting function.

• Always keep the operating instructions within reach.
• If you sell or pass on the device, you must also pass on these operating instructions.
•

or gases.
• The LEDs may only be connected to a grounded socket which has been installed professionally, is grounded and 

checked.
•
•

Cable again and dispose of it properly.
• Do not bend, crush or pull the cable, protect from sharp edges, oil and heat. 
• If the LEDs are not in use make sure the plug is pulled out.
• Do not touch the power connector with wet hands! Always unplug by pulling the connector, not the cable.
• Do not lift the bed using the cable or use the cable for purposes other than intended.
• The power cable may not be shortened.

EN

Risk of damage to the eyes! Never look directly into the LED.

The light can only be used in dry indoor areas.

Not suitable for ordinary lighting in household room illumination

Turn on1

2

Adjust the light darker/ Adjust the colour 
change slower3

Adjust the light brighter/ Adjust the colour 4

Change every colour for every colourful button5

The colour jump change6

The colour gradient

Seven colour gradient

7
8

Seven colour jump change9

RGB LED ‘NEO FIBRE’ LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS

Remote Control Function
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EN

Need Help? Contact X Rocker at :

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase.

STORAGE

Troubleshooting

• Store the device and any accessories in a dry, well ventilated place.
• In case of longer periods without operation, protect the LEDs and its accessories against soiling and corrosion.

TRANSPORT

• Use the original packaging to ship whenever possible.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If something stops working...

DANGER! Improper repairs can result in the product functioning unsafely. This endangers yourself and 
your environment.

DANGER! 

Malfunctions are often caused by minor faults. You can easily remedy most of these yourself. Please consult the 
following table before contacting the vendor for further assistance.

invalidate the warranty and additional costs may be incurred.

The LED lights do not 
light up

No mains voltage?

Fault/malfunction Cause Remedy

Light source defective?

LED Lights switched on via switch?

Switch defective?

Connection cable defective?

Check fuse. Contact an electrician.

Contact the vendor for support.

Contact the vendor for support.

Contact the vendor for support.

Contact the vendor for support.

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

A crossed-out wheelie bin icon means: Batteries and rechargeable batteries, electrical or electronic 
devices must not be disposed of with household waste as they may contain substances that are harmful to 
the environment and human health.

Consumers must dispose of waste electrical devices, spent portable batteries and rechargeable batteries 

correctly.

The packaging consists of cardboard and marked plastics that can be recycled. Take these materials to a 
recycling centre.

32
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EN

TECHNICAL DATA

Article number

Dimensions

LEDs 

Capacity

Protection class

Degree of protection

Operating temperature

LED controller Rated voltage

Mains adapter Rated voltage

Capacity

Protection class

Remote control Range

Batteries

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~,50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
be replaced. If the cord is damaged, the transformer should be discarded.

2. Do not expose the adapter to rain or moisture. Use the adapter indoors only to avoid the risk of electric 

3. Do not disassemble the adapter. Unplug the adapter if it is not being used. Use the adapter in a ventilated 
room. If the adapter cable is damaged, it should be discarded.

4. Do not try to power the LEDs using your own or any other type of adaptor as doing so may result in the 
blowing out of the LEDs and failure to work. This will invalidate your warranty.

5. HOW TO CHANGE THE BATTERY

REMEMBER IF YOU ARE AT ALL UNSURE OR NEED SUPPORT OR TECHNICAL ADVICE, 
PLEASE CONTACT X ROCKER OR YOUR RETAILER
YOU CAN ASK FOR HELP HERE: WWW.XROCKER.COM/PAGES/SUPPORT

Additional Warnings and information

33



DE
RGB LED 'NEO FIBRE' BELEUCHTUNGSANLEITUNG & SICHERHEITSHINWEISE  

Fernbedienungsfunktion

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Die Benutzer der Neo Fibre LED müssen diese Anleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme gelesen und verstanden 
haben, um das Produkt sicher verwenden zu können.    

• Die LEDs dürfen nur in einwandfreiem Zustand verwendet werden. Sind die LEDs oder ein Teil der LEDs defekt, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler und verzichten Sie auf die Nutzung der Lichtfunktion.    

• Bewahren Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung immer in Reichweite auf.    
• Wenn Sie das Gerät verkaufen oder weitergeben, müssen Sie auch diese Gebrauchsanweisung weitergeben.    
• Verwenden Sie die LED-Funktion niemals in einem explosionsgefährdeten Raum oder in der Nähe von 

brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen.    
• Die LEDs dürfen nur an eine fachgerecht installierte, geerdete und geprüfte Schutzkontaktsteckdose 

angeschlossen werden.   
• Netzspannung und Absicherung müssen den technischen Daten entsprechen.    
• Wenn das Netzkabel oder das Gerät beschädigt ist, schalten Sie sofort den Stecker aus und ziehen Sie den 

Stecker ab. Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht mehr und entsorgen Sie es ordnungsgemäß.   
•
• Wenn die LEDs nicht benutzt werden, vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stecker herausgezogen ist.   
• Fassen Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen an! Ziehen Sie den Stecker immer am Stecker, nicht am 

Kabel.   
• Heben Sie das Bett nicht am Kabel an und verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht für andere Zwecke als vorgesehen.   
• Das Netzkabel darf nicht gekürzt werden.    

Gefahr von Augenverletzungen! Schauen Sie niemals direkt in die LED.

Die Leuchte darf nur in trockenen Innenräumen verwendet werden.   

Nicht geeignet für die normale Beleuchtung in Haushaltsräumen    

  

Anmachen1

Abschalten2

Stellen Sie das Licht dunkler/stellen Sie den 
Farbwechsel langsamer ein3

Stellen Sie das Licht heller ein/stellen Sie den 
Farbwechsel schnell ein4

Ändern Sie jede Farbe für jeden bunten Knopf5

Der Farbsprung ändert sich6

Der Farbverlauf

Siebenfarbige Abstufung

7
8

Sieben Farbsprungwechsel9
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Power X 135

18 DE

Brauchen Sie Hilfe? Kontaktieren Sie X Rocker unter:

• Lagern Sie das Gerät und alle Zubehörteile an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort. 
• Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch sind die LEDs und das Zubehör vor Verschmutzung und Korrosion zu 

schützen.  

TRANSPORT

• Verwenden Sie für den Versand nach Möglichkeit die Originalverpackung.  

FEHLERSUCHE  

Wenn etwas nicht mehr funktioniert...    

GEFAHR! Unsachgemäße Reparaturen können zu einem unsicheren Betrieb des Produkts führen.  
Dadurch können Sie sich und Ihre Umgebung gefährden.    

GEFAHR! Alle Arbeiten zur Beseitigung möglicher Störungen sollten bei ausgeschalteter Sicherung 

Fehlfunktionen werden oft durch kleine Fehler verursacht. Die meisten davon können Sie leicht selbst beheben. 
Bitte beachten Sie die folgende Tabelle, bevor Sie sich für weitere Hilfe an den Verkäufer wenden. 

Wenn Sie den Fehler nicht selbst beheben können, wenden Sie sich an den X Rocker Support. Bitte beachten 
Sie, dass bei unsachgemäßen Reparaturen auch die Garantie erlischt und zusätzliche Kosten entstehen 
können.

Die LED-Beleuchtung 
funktioniert nicht. 

Keine Netzspannung? 

Störung/Fehlfunktion   Ursache  Problemlösung  

Sind die LEDs defekt? 

Ändern die LEDs die Farbe nicht?  

Ist der Lichtschalter defekt? 

Ist das Anschlusskabel defekt?  

Bitte wenden Sie sich einen Elektriker 
und lassen Sie die Sicherung prüfen. 
Bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
Hersteller.    
Bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
Hersteller.    
Bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
Hersteller.    
Bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
Hersteller.    

ENTSORGUNG UND RECYCLING

elektrische oder elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden, da sie 

diese Gegenstände ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. 

können. Bringen Sie diese Materialien zu einem Recyclingzentrum. 

LAGERUNG

Fehlersuche  
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Remote Control X 136

TECHNISCHE DATEN 

Artikelnummer 

Abmessungen 

LEDs 

Kapazität 

Schutzart 

Schutzgrad 

Betriebstemperatur 

LED-Controller 
Nennspannung     
Netzadapter 
Nennspannung   

Kapazität 

Schutzart 

Fernsteuerung Reichweite   

Batterien 

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~,50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
Transformators kann nicht ersetzt werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, sollte der Transformator entsorgt 
werden. 

2. Setzen Sie den Adapter nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Verwenden Sie den Adapter nur in Innenräumen, um 
die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages oder eines Brandes zu vermeiden. Der Adapter darf nicht von Kindern 
oder schutzbedürftigen Personen ohne Aufsicht benutzt werden.    

3.
Verwenden Sie den Adapter in einem belüfteten Raum. Wenn das Kabel des Adapters beschädigt ist, sollte es 
entsorgt werden.   

4. Versuchen Sie nicht, die LEDs mit Ihrem eigenen oder einem anderen Adapter mit Strom zu versorgen, da dies 
dazu führen kann, dass die LEDs durchbrennen und nicht mehr funktionieren. Dadurch wird Ihre Garantie 
ungültig. 

5.

DENKEN SIE DARAN - WENN SIE UNSICHER SIND, UNTERSTÜTZUNG ODER 

IHREN HÄNDLER.  
BITTE WENDEN SIE SICH ÜBER UNSER KONTAKTFORMULAR AN X ROCKER: 

DEZusätzliche Warnungen und
Informationen
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FR
INSTRUCTIONS D'ÉCLAIRAGE LED RVB "NEO FIBRE"

Fonction Télécommande

REMARQUES DE SÉCURITÉ

• L'utilisateur du Neo Fibre LED doit avoir lu et compris ces instructions d'utilisation avant sa première utilisation 

•

•
•
•

•

•

•
N'utilisez plus le câble et jetez-le correctement.

•
•
•

connecteur, pas sur le câble.
•
• Le câble d'alimentation ne doit pas être raccourci.

Risk of damage to the eyes! Never look directly into the LED.

The light can only be used in dry indoor areas.

Not suitable for ordinary lighting in household room illumination

Allumer1

Éteindre2

Ajustez la lumière plus sombre/ Ajustez le 
changement de couleur plus lentement3

Ajustez la lumière plus lumineuse/Ajustez le 
changement de couleur rapidement4

5

Le saut de couleur change6

7
8

Changement de saut de sept couleurs9
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FR

Besoin d'aide? Contactez X Rocker au :

STOCKAGE

Résolution Des Problèmes

•
•

corrosion.

LE TRANSPORT

•

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES

Si quelque chose cesse de fonctionner...

DANGER! 

DANGER! 

plupart d'entre eux vous-même. Veuillez consulter le tableau suivant avant de contacter le fournisseur pour 
obtenir de l'aide.

encourus.

Les lumières LED ne 
s'allument pas

Pas de tension secteur ?

Panne/dysfonctionnement Cause Remède

Contactez le fournisseur pour obtenir 
de l'aide.
Contactez le fournisseur pour obtenir 
de l'aide.
Contactez le fournisseur pour obtenir 
de l'aide.
Contactez le fournisseur pour obtenir 
de l'aide.

ÉLIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE

38
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Numéro de l'article

Dimensions

LEDs 

Classe de protection

fonctionnement
Contrôleur LED Tension 
nominale
Adaptateur secteur Tension 
nominale

Classe de protection

Batteries

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

12/24VDC

24W

II

12/24VDC

1xCR2025,3V

1.

2.

invalides sans surveillance.
3.

4. N'essayez pas d'alimenter les LED à l'aide de votre propre adaptateur ou de tout autre type d'adaptateur, 

5. COMMENT CHANGER LA PILE

N'OUBLIEZ PAS SI VOUS N'ÊTES PAS SÛR OU AVEZ BESOIN D'AIDE OU DE CONSEILS 
TECHNIQUES, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER X ROCKER OU VOTRE REVENDEUR

FR
supplémentaires
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ES
INSTRUCCIONES DE ILUMINACIÓN LED RGB 'NEO FIBRE'

Función De Control Remoto

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD

• El usuario del Neo Fibre LED debe haber leído y comprendido estas instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de 
su primer uso para utilizar este producto de forma segura.

• Los LED solo deben usarse cuando funcionan correctamente. Si los LED o parte de los LED están defectuosos, 

• Tenga siempre a mano las instrucciones de uso.
•
•

•

•
• Si el cable de alimentación o el dispositivo están dañados, desconecte inmediatamente el enchufe y 

•
• Si los LED no están en uso, asegúrese de desconectar el enchufe.
•

del cable.
•
• El cable de alimentación no se puede acortar.

¡Peligro de lesiones en los ojos! Nunca mire directamente al LED.

La luz solo se puede usar en áreas interiores secas.

No apto para iluminación ordinaria en la iluminación de la habitación del hogar.

Encender1

Apagar2

Ajustar la luz más oscura/Ajustar el cambio de 
color más lento3

Ajusta la luz más brillante/Ajusta el cambio de 
color rápidamente4

Cambia cada color para cada botón colorido5

El cambio de salto de color6

El degradado de color

Gradiente de siete colores

7
8

Cambio de salto de siete colores9
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ES

¿Necesitas ayuda? Póngase en contacto con X Rocker en:

IMPORTANTE: 

ALMACENAMIENTO

Solución de problemas

•
• En caso de períodos prolongados sin funcionamiento, proteja los LED y sus accesorios contra la suciedad y la 

corrosión.

TRANSPORTE

•

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si algo deja de funcionar...

¡PELIGRO! 
Esto te pone en peligro a ti y a tu entorno.

¡PELIGRO! Todos los trabajos para eliminar posibles averías deben realizarse con el fusible 

Las fallas a menudo son causadas por fallas menores. Puede remediar fácilmente la mayoría de estos usted 
mismo. Consulte la siguiente tabla antes de ponerse en contacto con el proveedor para obtener más ayuda.

Las luces LED no 
encienden

¿Sin tensión de red?

Causa Recurso

¿Fuente de luz defectuosa?

¿Las luces LED se encienden a 

¿Interruptor defectuoso?

¿Cable de conexión 
defectuoso?

Compruebe el fusible. Póngase en 
contacto con un electricista.
Póngase en contacto con el proveedor 
para obtener asistencia.
Póngase en contacto con el proveedor 
para obtener asistencia.
Póngase en contacto con el proveedor 
para obtener asistencia.
Póngase en contacto con el proveedor 
para obtener asistencia.

ELIMINACIÓN Y RECICLAJE

sustancias nocivas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

materiales a un centro de reciclaje.
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DATOS TÉCNICOS

Dimensiones

LED 

Capacidad

Clase de protección

Grado de protección

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento
Controlador LED Tensión 
nominal
Adaptador de red Tensión 
nominal

Capacidad

Clase de protección

Rango de control remoto

Baterías

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~,50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
transformador no se puede reemplazar. Si el cable está dañado, el transformador debe desecharse.

2. No exponga el adaptador a la lluvia ni a la humedad. Utilice el adaptador solo en interiores para evitar el 

sin supervisión.
3. No desmonte el adaptador. Desconecte el adaptador si no se está utilizando. Utilice el adaptador en una 

habitación ventilada. Si el cable del adaptador está dañado, debe desecharse.
4.

5. CÓMO CAMBIAR LA BATERÍA

RECUERDE SI NO ESTÁ SEGURO O NECESITA SOPORTE O ASESORAMIENTO 
TÉCNICO, CONTACTE CON X ROCKER O SU DISTRIBUIDOR
PUEDES PEDIR AYUDA AQUÍ: 

ES
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IT
ISTRUZIONI PER L'ILLUMINAZIONE A LED RGB "NEO FIBRE".

Funzione Di Controllo Remoto

NOTE DI SICUREZZA

•

•
contattare il proprio rivenditore per un consiglio e cessare di utilizzare la funzione di illuminazione.

• Tenere sempre a portata di mano le istruzioni per l'uso.
•
•

• I LED possono essere collegati solo a una presa con messa a terra installata a regola d'arte, messa a terra e 
controllata.

•
• Se il cavo di alimentazione o il dispositivo sono danneggiati, spegnere immediatamente la spina ed estrarre 

la spina. Non riutilizzare il cavo e smaltirlo correttamente.
• Non piegare, schiacciare o tirare il cavo, proteggerlo da spigoli vivi, olio e calore.
• Se i LED non sono in uso, assicurarsi che la spina sia estratta.
• Non toccare il connettore di alimentazione con le mani bagnate! Scollegare sempre tirando il connettore, 

non il cavo.
•
• Il cavo di alimentazione non deve essere accorciato.

Rischio di danni agli occhi! Non guardare mai direttamente nel LED.

La luce può essere utilizzata solo in ambienti interni asciutti.

Non adatto per l'illuminazione ordinaria nell'illuminazione domestica.

Accendere1

Spegnere2

Regola la luce più scura/ Regola il 
cambiamento di colore più lentamente3

Regola la luce più luminosa / Regola 
rapidamente il cambio di colore4

Cambia ogni colore per ogni pulsante colorato5

Il salto di colore cambia6

Il gradiente di colore

Gradinet a sette colori

7
8

Cambio di salto di sette colori9

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

34

5 6

7

8

9

12
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Ho bisogno di aiuto? Contatta X Rocker a:

IMPORTANTE:

CONSERVAZIONE

Risoluzione dei problemi

• Conservare il dispositivo e gli eventuali accessori in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato.
• In caso di lunghi periodi di inattività, proteggere i LED ei relativi accessori da sporco e corrosione.

TRASPORTO

•

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
Se qualcosa smette di funzionare...

PERICOLO! Riparazioni improprie possono causare un funzionamento non sicuro del prodotto. Questo 
mette in pericolo te stesso e il tuo ambiente.

PERICOLO! Tutti i lavori per eliminare possibili guasti devono essere eseguiti con il fusibile disinserito. Tutti 

I malfunzionamenti sono spesso causati da guasti minori. Puoi facilmente rimediare alla maggior parte di 

assistenza.

Se non riesci a risolvere il problema da solo, contatta l'assistenza X Rocker. Si prega di essere consapevoli del 
fatto che eventuali riparazioni improprie invalideranno anche la garanzia e potrebbero essere sostenuti costi 
aggiuntivi.

Le luci LED non si 
accendono

Nessuna tensione di rete?

Guasto/malfunzionamento Causa Rimedio

Sorgente luminosa 
difettosa?
Luci a LED accese tramite 
interruttore?

Interruttore difettoso?

Cavo di collegamento 
difettoso?

Controllare il fusibile. Contatta un 
elettricista.

Contattare il fornitore per assistenza.

Contattare il fornitore per assistenza.

Contattare il fornitore per assistenza.

Contattare il fornitore per assistenza.

SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO

nocive per l'ambiente e la salute umana.

I consumatori devono smaltire i dispositivi elettrici di scarto, le batterie portatili esaurite e le batterie 

materiali in un centro di riciclaggio.
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DATI TECNICI

Numero dell'articolo

Dimensioni

LED

Capacità

Classe di protezione

Grado di protezione

Temperatura di esercizio

Controller LED Tensione 
nominale
Adattatore di rete 
Tensione nominale

Capacità

Classe di protezione

Portata del telecomando

Batterie

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

12/24VDC

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
trasformatore non può essere sostituito. Se il cavo è danneggiato, il trasformatore deve essere eliminato.

2. Non esporre l'adattatore a pioggia o umidità. Utilizzare l'adattatore solo in ambienti interni per evitare il 
rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi. L'adattatore non deve essere utilizzato da bambini o da invalidi senza 
sorveglianza.

3. Non smontare l'adattatore. Scollegare l'adattatore se non viene utilizzato. Utilizzare l'adattatore in una 
stanza ventilata. Se il cavo dell'adattatore è danneggiato, deve essere eliminato.

4.
potrebbe causare lo spegnimento dei LED e il mancato funzionamento. Ciò invaliderà la garanzia.

5. COME CAMBIARE LA BATTERIA

RICORDA SE NON SEI SICURO O HAI BISOGNO DI SUPPORTO O CONSULENZA 
TECNICA, CONTATTA X ROCKER O IL TUO RIVENDITORE
PUOI CHIEDERE AIUTO QUI: 
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

• De gebruiker van de Neo Motion LED moet deze gebruiksaanwijzing vóór het eerste gebruik hebben gelezen en 
begrepen om dit product veilig te kunnen gebruiken.

• De LED's mogen alleen worden gebruikt als ze goed werken. Als de LED's of een deel van de LED's defect zijn, 
neem dan contact op met uw winkelier voor advies en stop met het gebruik van de verlichtingsfunctie.

• Houd de gebruiksaanwijzing altijd binnen handbereik.
• Als u het apparaat verkoopt of doorgeeft, moet u ook deze gebruiksaanwijzing doorgeven.
• Gebruik de LED-functie nooit in een ruimte waar explosiegevaar bestaat of in de buurt van brandbare 

• De LED's mogen alleen worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact dat vakkundig is geïnstalleerd, geaard 
en gecontroleerd is.

•
• Als het netsnoer of het apparaat beschadigd is, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact en trek de 

stekker uit het stopcontact. Gebruik de kabel niet meer en gooi hem op de juiste manier weg.
• De kabel niet buigen, pletten of trekken, beschermen tegen scherpe randen, olie en hitte.
• Als de LED's niet in gebruik zijn, zorg er dan voor dat de stekker is uitgetrokken.
• Raak de stroomaansluiting niet met natte handen aan! Ontkoppel altijd door aan de connector te trekken, niet 

aan de kabel.
• Til het bed niet op aan de kabel en gebruik de kabel niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor deze is bedoeld.
• De voedingskabel mag niet worden ingekort.

NL

Gevaar voor oogletsel! Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in de LED.

De lamp kan alleen in droge binnenruimtes worden gebruikt.

Niet geschikt voor gewone verlichting in huishoudelijke kamerverlichting

Aanzetten1

Uitschakelen2

Pas het licht donkerder aan/Pas de 
kleurverandering langzamer aan3

Pas het licht helderder aan / Pas de 
kleurverandering snel aan4

Verander elke kleur voor elke kleurrijke knop5

De verandering van de kleursprong6

Het kleurverloop

Zeven kleurengradiënt

7
8

Zeven kleurensprongverandering9

RGB LED ‘NEO FIBRE’ VERLICHTINGSINSTRUCTIES

Afstandsbediening Functie

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

34

5 6

7

8

9

12
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Hulp nodig? Neem contact op met X Rocker via:

BELANGRIJK: u moet uw originele kassabon bewaren als aankoopbewijs.

OPSLAG

Probleemoplossen

• Bewaar het apparaat en eventuele accessoires op een droge, goed geventileerde plaats.
• Bescherm de LED's en hun accessoires tegen vervuiling en corrosie bij langere stilstand.

VERVOER

• Gebruik indien mogelijk de originele verpakking om te verzenden.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSEN

Als iets niet meer werkt...

GEVAAR! Onjuiste reparaties kunnen ertoe leiden dat het product onveilig functioneert. Dit brengt uzelf 
en uw omgeving in gevaar.

GEVAAR! Alle werkzaamheden om mogelijke storingen te verhelpen moeten worden uitgevoerd met 

elektricien.

Storingen worden vaak veroorzaakt door kleine fouten. De meeste hiervan kunt u eenvoudig zelf verhelpen. 
Raadpleeg de volgende tabel voordat u contact opneemt met de verkoper voor verdere assistentie.

Als u de fout niet zelf kunt oplossen, neem dan contact op met de ondersteuning van X Rocker. Houd er 
rekening mee dat bij onjuiste reparaties de garantie ook vervalt en er extra kosten kunnen ontstaan.

De LED lampjes 
branden niet

Geen netspanning?

Storing/storing Oorzaak Remedie

Lichtbron defect?

LED Verlichting ingeschakeld 
via schakelaar?

Schakelaar defect?

Aansluitkabel defect?

Check fuse. Contact an electrician.

Neem contact op met de 
leverancier voor ondersteuning.
Neem contact op met de 
leverancier voor ondersteuning.
Neem contact op met de 
leverancier voor ondersteuning.
Neem contact op met de 
leverancier voor ondersteuning.

VERWIJDERING EN RECYCLING

Een doorgekruist vuilnisbakpictogram betekent: Batterijen en oplaadbare batterijen, elektrische of 

bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid.

Consumenten moeten afgedankte elektrische apparaten, gebruikte draagbare batterijen en oplaadbare 

artikelen op de juiste manier worden verwerkt.

materialen naar een recyclingcentrum.
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TECHNISCHE DATA

Artikel nummer

Dimensies

LEDs 

Capaciteit

Beschermingsklasse

Mate van bescherming

Bedrijfstemperatuur

LED-controller Nominale 
spanning
Netadapter Nominale 
spanning

Capaciteit

Beschermingsklasse

Afstandsbediening bereik

Batterijen

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~,50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
transformator kan niet worden vervangen. Als het snoer beschadigd is, moet de transformator worden 
weggegooid.

2. Stel de adapter niet bloot aan regen of vocht. Gebruik de adapter alleen binnenshuis om het risico op 
elektrische schokken of brand te voorkomen. De adapter mag niet zonder toezicht door kinderen of 
invaliden worden gebruikt.

3. Haal de adapter niet uit elkaar. Koppel de adapter los als deze niet wordt gebruikt. Gebruik de adapter in 
een geventileerde ruimte. Als de adapterkabel beschadigd is, moet deze worden weggegooid.

4. Probeer de LED's niet van stroom te voorzien met uw eigen of een ander type adapter, aangezien dit ertoe 
kan leiden dat de LED's eruit springen en niet meer werken. Hierdoor vervalt uw garantie.

5. HOE DE BATTERIJ TE VERVANGEN

DENK EROP ALS JE HELEMAAL ONZEKER BENT OF ONDERSTEUNING OF 
TECHNISCH ADVIES NODIG HEBT, NEEM DAN CONTACT OP MET X ROCKER OF MET 
JE DETAILHANDELAAR
U KUNT HIER OM HULP VRAGEN: 

informatie
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Sätta på1

Stäng av2

Justera ljuset mörkare/ Justera färgbytet 
långsammare3

Justera ljuset starkare/ Justera färgbytet 
snabbt4

Ändra varje färg för varje färgglad knapp5

Färghoppet ändras6

Färggradienten

Sju färgs gradinet

7
8

Sju färghopp byter9

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

34

5 6

7

8

9

12

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR RGB LED 'NEO FIBRE' BELYSNING

Fjärrkontroll Funktion

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

• Användaren av Neo Fibre LED måste ha läst och förstått denna bruksanvisning innan den används för första 
gången för att kunna använda denna produkt på ett säkert sätt.

• Lysdioderna får endast användas när de fungerar korrekt. Om lysdioderna eller delar av lysdioderna är 
defekta, kontakta din återförsäljare för råd och sluta använda belysningsfunktionen.

• Håll alltid bruksanvisningen inom räckhåll.
• Om du säljer eller lämnar vidare enheten måste du även lämna vidare denna bruksanvisning.
•

eller gaser.
• Lysdioderna får endast anslutas till ett jordat uttag som har installerats professionellt, är jordat och 

kontrollerat.
•
• Om strömkabeln eller enheten är skadad, stäng omedelbart av kontakten och dra ut kontakten. Använd inte 

kabeln igen och kassera den på rätt sätt.
• Böj inte, krossa eller dra i kabeln, skydda mot vassa kanter, olja och värme.
• Om lysdioderna inte används, se till att kontakten är urdragen.
• Rör inte strömkontakten med våta händer! Dra alltid ur kontakten genom att dra i kontakten, inte i kabeln.
• Lyft inte sängen med kabeln och använd inte kabeln för andra ändamål än avsett.
• Strömkabeln får inte förkortas.

Risk för ögonskador! Titta aldrig direkt in i lysdioden.

Ljuset kan endast användas i torra inomhusutrymmen.

Ej lämplig för vanlig belysning i hushållsrumsbelysning
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Kontakta X Rocker på:
www.xrocker.com/pages/support

LAGRING

Felsökning

• Förvara enheten och eventuella tillbehör på en torr, väl ventilerad plats.
• Vid längre perioder utan drift, skydda lysdioderna och dess tillbehör mot nedsmutsning och korrosion.

TRANSPORT

• Använd originalförpackningen för att skicka när det är möjligt.

FELSÖKNING

Om något slutar fungera...

FARA! Felaktiga reparationer kan leda till att produkten fungerar osäkert. Detta äventyrar dig själv och 
din miljö.

FARA! Allt arbete för att eliminera eventuella fel ska utföras med avstängd säkring. Allt arbete ska utföras 
av en behörig elektriker.

du kontaktar leverantören för ytterligare hjälp.

Om du inte kan åtgärda felet själv, kontakta X Rocker support. Var medveten om att eventuella felaktiga 
reparationer också gör garantin ogiltig och ytterligare kostnader kan uppstå.

LED-lamporna tänds 
inte

Ingen nätspänning?

Fel / felfunktion Orsak

Ljuskällan defekt?

LED-lampor tänds via 
strömbrytare?

Brytaren defekt?

Anslutningskabel defekt?

Kontrollera säkringen. Kontakta en 
elektriker.

Kontakta säljaren för support.

Kontakta säljaren för support.

Kontakta säljaren för support.

Kontakta säljaren för support.

KASSERING OCH ÅTERVINNING

En överkorsad soptunna betyder: Batterier och laddningsbara batterier, elektriska eller elektroniska 
apparater får inte slängas med hushållsavfallet eftersom de kan innehålla ämnen som är skadliga för 
miljön och människors hälsa.

Konsumenter måste kassera elektriska avfallsprodukter, förbrukade bärbara batterier och 

att dessa föremål behandlas korrekt.

Förpackningen består av kartong och märkt plast som kan återvinnas. Ta dessa material till en 
återvinningsstation.

50



SV

TEKNISK DATA

Artikelnummer

Mått

LEDs 

Kapacitet

Skyddsklass

Grad av skydd

Driftstemperatur

LED-kontroller Märkspänning

Nätadapter Märkspänning

Kapacitet

Skyddsklass

Fjärrkontroll Räckvidd

Batterier

LDSK3RL1-430

900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~,50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.
transformator kan inte bytas ut. Om sladden är skadad ska transformatorn kasseras.

2. Utsätt inte adaptern för regn eller fukt. Använd endast adaptern inomhus för att undvika risken för 
elektriska stötar eller brand. Adaptern får inte användas av barn eller handikappade utan tillsyn.

3. Ta inte isär adaptern. Koppla ur adaptern om den inte används. Använd adaptern i ett ventilerat rum. Om 
adapterkabeln är skadad ska den kasseras.

4. Försök inte att driva lysdioderna med din egen eller någon annan typ av adapter eftersom det kan leda till 
att lysdioderna blåser ut och att de inte fungerar. Detta gör din garanti ogiltig.

5. HUR MAN BYTER BATTERI

DU KAN BE OM HJÄLP HÄR: 
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PLFunkcja Pilota

•

•

•
•
•

•
zainstalowane, jest uziemione i sprawdzone.

•
•

•

•
•
•
•

Ryzyko uszkodzenia oczu! Nigdy nie patrz bezpośrednio w diodę LED.

Lampa może być używana tylko w suchych pomieszczeniach.

Nie nadaje się do zwykłego oświetlenia w oświetleniu pomieszczeń domowych.

1

2

3

4

przycisku
5

Zmiana skoku koloru6

Gradient kolorów

Gradinet w siedmiu kolorach

7
8

Zmiana skoku siedmiu kolorów9

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

34

5 6

7

8

9

12

52



PL
MAGAZYNOWANIE

•
•

TRANSPORT

•

elektryka.

dodatkowymi kosztami.

Przyczyna

UTYLIZACJA I RECYKLING
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DANE TECHNICZNE

Wymiary

LED 

Klasa ochrony

Temperatura robocza

znamionowe

znamionowe

Klasa ochrony

Baterie

LDSK3RL1-430

"900x10mm(x4),

700x10mm"

129xLED 5050

19.5W

III

IP20

-20 to +60°C

12/24VDC

220-240V~, 50/60Hz

24W

II

max.10m

1xCR2025,3V

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

PL

54

WWW.XROCKER.COM/PAGES/SUPPORT


